

No. 21-778

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SELINA MARIE RAMIREZ, Individually and as
Independent Administrator of, and on behalf of, THE
ESTATE OF GABRIEL EDUARDO OLIVAS, and as Parent,
Guardian, And Next Friend of and for Female Minor
SMO; GABRIEL ANTHONY OLIVAS, Individually,
Petitioners,

v.

JEREMIAS GUADARRAMA; EBONY N. JEFFERSON,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

T. DEAN MALONE
LAW OFFICES OF DEAN MALONE,
P.C.
900 Jackson Street, Suite 730
Dallas, TX 75202

BRUCE K. THOMAS
LAW OFFICES OF BRUCE K.
THOMAS
12900 Preston Road, Suite 590
Dallas, TX 75230

CATHERINE E. STETSON
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM E. HAVEMANN*
MATTHEW J. HIGGINS
MICHAEL J. WEST
PATRICK C. VALENCIA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

** Admitted only in Virginia;
practice supervised by principals
of the firm admitted in D.C.*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. RESPONDENTS DO NOT DEFEND THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S HEIGHTENED PLEADING STANDARD	3
II. RESPONDENTS’ FACTUAL ARGUMENTS UNDERSCORE THE PANEL’S ERROR.....	5
III. THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT	8
IV. THIS CASE PRESENTS A CRITICALLY IMPORTANT QUESTION	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Brockington v. Boykins</i> , 637 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Glenn v. Washington County</i> , 673 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Jackson v. Gautreaux</i> , 3 F.4th 182 (5th Cir. 2021).....	2, 4, 8
<i>Jacobs v. City of Chicago</i> , 215 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby</i> , 574 U.S. 10 (2014)	7
<i>Kelley v. O'Malley</i> , 787 F. App'x 102 (3d Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1364 (2020).....	11
<i>McKenney v. Mangino</i> , 873 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2017).....	9, 10
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	12
<i>Ramirez v. Guadarrama</i> , 3 F.4th 129 (5th Cir. 2021).....	2
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020)	11
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	11, 13
<i>Weiland v. Palm Beach Cnty. Sheriff's Off.</i> , 792 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITY:

Kim Barker et al., *After 4 Killings, ‘Officer of the Year’ Is Still on the Job*, N.Y. Times
(updated Jan. 8, 2022),
<https://nyti.ms/3rgwV7k>..... 11
